
USER MANUAL

REEBOKFITNESS.COM

RVFR-10421BKZ/RVFR-10421BKZ120/RVFR-10421BLZ/ RVFR-10421BLZ120/RVFR-10421GRZ/
RVFR-10421GRZ120/RVFR-10421RDZ/RVFR-10421RDZ120/RVFR-10421YLZ/RVFR-10421YLZ120

V1.03.2022 FR30z

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE CONTACT:

UK: RFE EUROPA LTD. 8 CLARENDON DRIVE, WYMBUSH, 
MILTON KEYNES, MK8 8ED 
+44 (0)800 440 2459 / TECHSUPPORT@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM 

EUROPE: RFE EUROPA. LINPRUNSTRASSE 49, 80335 MUNICH, 
DEUTSCHLAND 
SERVICEEUROPA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM  
ES: SERVICIOTECNICO@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM / +34 800 600 
816 
DE: SERVICEEUROPA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM / +49 (0)89 189 39 
700  

APAC (EXCLUDING AUSTRALIA): RFE ASIA PACIFIC, 26F, 2608-2609, 
1 HUNG TO ROAD, KWUN TONG, KOWLOON, HONG KONG. 
TECHSUPPORTAPAC@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM / +852 34685027 

AUSTRALIA: TECHSUPPORTAUSTRALIA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM

CHINA:

TECHSUPPORTCHINA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM / 4007037798 

USA: RFE SPORTING GOODS INC., 445 PLASAMOUR DRIVE, SUITE 1, 
ATLANTA, GA 30324, USA 
TECHSUPPORTUSA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM  / +1 (800) 215 6216

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
•   Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•   Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•   Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
•   Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   32   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

ENG
• The equipment is intended for home use only (HA). Do not use the equipment in any commercial, rental, or institutional 

setting.
• Use the equipment only as described in this manual. Consult your doctor before performing any exercise program.
• Keep children and pets away from the device at all times.
• Ensure the equipment is on a flat, stable and level surface with at least 0.6m of clear area surrounding the equipment.
• Always wear appropriate exercise clothing and training shoes.
• The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained if it is examined regularly for damage and wear. Replace 

defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use until repaired. Pay special attention to 
components most susceptible to wear. All warnings and instructions must be read and followed prior to use. 

• Keep hair, body, and clothing free and clear of all moving parts.
• If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy, or experience pain, stop exercising immediately and consult your 

physician.
• Over exercising may result in serious injury or death.
• Keep the equipment indoors, away from moisture and dust. Do not put the equipment in a garage or covered patio, or 

near water.
• If any of the adjustment devices are left projecting, they could interfere with the user’s movement.
• The equipment should be used only by persons weighing 150 kg / 330.7 lb or less.
• Heart rate monitoring system may be inaccurate. Excessive exercise can lead to serious injury or death. Stop 

exercising immediately.
• Max. user weight = 150 kg / 330.7 lb.
• Ensure a safety area of at least 2 m x 1 m behind the equipment.

CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is 
subject to the following  
two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2)  this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 
•   Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•   Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
•   Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
•   Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

FCC & IC Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

FRN
• Cet équipement est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement (classe HA). N’utilisez pas cet équipement dans 

un environnement commercial, locatif ou institutionnel.
• Conformez-vous aux instructions d’utilisation de ce manuel. Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer un 

programme d’entraînement. 
• Tenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés de l’appareil à tout moment.
• Veillez à installer l’équipement sur une surface plane et stable en laissant au moins 0,6 m d’espace dégagé autour de 

l’appareil. 
• Portez toujours des vêtements et chaussures de sport appropriés. 
• Le niveau de sécurité de l’équipement ne peut être maintenu que si une inspection régulière est effectuée pour 

détecter les dommages et l’usure. Remplacez immédiatement les pièces défectueuses et/ou arrêtez d’utiliser 
l’équipement tant qu’il n’a pas été réparé. Accordez une attention particulière aux pièces les plus sujettes à l’usure. 
Tous les avertissements et instructions doivent être lus et suivis avant l’utilisation. 

• Gardez les cheveux, le corps et les vêtements à l’écart de toute pièce mobile. 
• Si pendant la séance vous ressentez une faiblesse, un étourdissement ou une douleur, cessez immédiatement tout 

effort et consultez votre médecin. 
• Un entraînement excessif peut provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. 
• Installez la machine à l’intérieur, à l’abri de l’humidité et de la poussière. Ne l’installez pas dans un garage, sur une 

terrasse couverte ou à proximité de l’eau. 
• Si l’un des dispositifs d’ajustement est laissé saillant, il pourrait entraver les mouvements de l’utilisateur. 
• La machine ne doit être utilisée que par des personnes pesant 150 kg / 330.7 lb ou moins. 
• Le système de cardiofréquencemètre peut être erroné. Un excès de sport peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la 

mort. Cessez immédiatement tout effort. 
• Poids utilisateur max. = 150 kg / 330.7 lb
• Prévoyez une zone de sécurité d’au moins 2 m x 1 m derrière l’appareil.

MISE EN GARDE : L’utilisateur est avisé que tout changement ou modification non expressément autorisés par la partie 
responsable de la conformité pourraient faire perdre à l’utilisateur son droit d’utiliser cet appareil.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 
(1)  l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et 
(2)  l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 

fonctionnement.

REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et respecte les limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, 
conformément à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour assurer une protection 
suffisante contre le brouillage préjudiciable dans les installations résidentielles. Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut 
émettre de l’énergie radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer un 
brouillage préjudiciable aux communications radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit qu’une installation donnée ne produira 
aucun brouillage.

Si cet appareil entraîne un brouillage préjudiciable à la réception des signaux radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être vérifié 
en éteignant et en rallumant l’appareil, l’utilisateur est invité à tenter de résoudre ce problème en appliquant l’une ou 
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

•   Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.
•   Augmenter la distance séparant l’appareil du récepteur.
•   Brancher l’appareil dans un circuit électrique différent de celui du récepteur.
•   Communiquer avec le détaillant ou un technicien radio/télévision d’expérience pour obtenir de l’aide.
CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Déclaration d’ic sur l’exposition aux radiations :
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations définies par le canada pour des environnements non 
contrôlés. 
Cet émetteur ne doit pas être installé au même endroit qu’une autre antenne ou qu’un autre émetteur ni être utilisé 
conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

CAUTION MISE EN GARDE



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   1312   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

JAP

150 kg / 330.7 lb

150 kg / 330.7 lb

KOR

150 kg / 330.7 lb

150 kg / 330.7 lb



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   1716   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

A08

A09

E19

E20

A

D29

D07

D29

D07

PARTS 1

HARDWARE PACK

x 2

A08 A09 A

B13 5# ALLEN 
WRENCH (x 1)

B14 6# ALLEN 
WRENCH  (x 1)

D15 BOLT  
M5*10 (x 2)

D29 LOCK  
WASHER Ø8 (x 14)

B12 CROSS WRENCH 
 WITH SCREW DRIVER (x 1)

B

D07 BOLT  
M8*15 (x 8)

D10 BOLT  
M8*15 (x6)

C09 C10 C03 C04 E06

C49 BOLT 
PLUG (x2)

x 2

D07 M8*15 (x 8)

D29 Ø8 (x 8)

B13 5#

E19

E20

2



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   1918   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

x 2

D10 M8*15 (x 6)

D29 Ø8 (x 6)

C49 (x2)

x 2

B14 6#

x 2

x 2

A08

A09

A

C04

C03

D15

D15

B

D10

D29

E19

E18

D10

D29

D10

C09

C10

E18

E19

D15 M5*10 (x 2)

B12

C03

C04

C09

C10

D29

C49

C49

3

4

6

5

A

C10

A09A08

C09



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   2120   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

187CM (L) X 74CM (W) X 115CM (H)

73.62" (L) X 29.13" (W) X 45.28" (H)

EVERY 300KM/188 MILES

REEBOKFITNESS.INFO/SUPPORT

TREADMILL WEIGHT 
= 80KG/176.37LB

MAX USER WEIGHT 
= 150KG/330.69LB

80KG

150KG

MOVING THE TREADMILL

ADJUSTING THE RUNNING BELT

SAFE AREA WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS

LUBRICATION

Product Registration and Support

Enregistrement des produits et assistance

Produktregistrierung und Unterstützung

Registrace produktu a podpora

Produktregistrering og support

Registro del producto y soporte

Registo e Apoio ao Produto

تسجيل المنتج ودعمه

2M

1M1M

0.6M



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   2322   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

REEBOKFITNESS.INFO/SUPPORT

CONNECT YOUR TREADMILL TO ZWIFT & KINOMAP

ENSURE ALL CABLES AND PERSONAL POSSESSIONS ARE SAFELY STORED DURING  
YOUR WORKOUT, AND CAN NOT COME INTO CONTACT WITH THE RUNNING BELT.

CAUTION! CABLE STORAGE

SAFETY KEY CONNECT DEVICE TO TREADMILL SPEAKERS VIA BLUETOOTH



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   2524   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

A01

A02

B03

B03

B03

B04

B04

B04

B04

B04

B04

B05

B06

B13

B12

B14

C01
C02

C03

C04

C05

C06

C06

C07

C08

C11

C11

C34

C34

C38

C39

B15

B15

C40

C40

C41

C41

C42

C42

C43

C43

C43

C43

C43

C43

C44

D01

D01

D01

D01

D01 D01

D01

D01

D02

D02

D02

D02

D02

D03

D04

D04

D05

D05

D06

D40

D11

D11

D12

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D35

D16

D16

D16

D16

D16

D15

D15

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D24

D25

D27

D27
D27

D27

D27

D27

D29

D29

D28

D30
D32

D33

D39

D34

D34

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E10

E11

E07

E08
E09

E12

E13

E14

E16 E20

E01

F01

F02

F03

F04

F05
F06

G01

G02

H01

H02

H01

H02

C47

C38

D24

D37

B04

B04

B04
B04

B04

B04

D08

D08
D08

D08

D08

D08

D08
D08

D09

D09

D09

D09
D09

D09

D31

D31

D31

D31
D31

D31

D31

D31

D31

D31
D31

D31

A03

A04

A05

A06

A08

A09

B01

B02

B07
B08

B08B07

B09 B09

B10

B11

C09

C10

C12

C13

C14

C15

C16

C17

C18

C19

C20

C21

C21C22

C23

C24

C25

C26

C26

C28

C27

C32

C31

C30

C29

C33

C35

C35

C36

C37

C45
C45

C45
C45

D01

D01

D07

D07

D07

D07

D10

D10

D10

D10

D13

D13

D17

D17

D18
D18

D18

D18

D19

D19

D19
D19

D19
D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D20

D20

D20

D21

D22

D22

D22

D22

D19

D19

D23D23

D26

D26

D26

D26

D26

D28

D28

D29

D29

D29

D29D29

D29

D29

D29

D31

D31

D33

D33D33

C31

C46

C46

E15

E17

E18

E19

E21
E22

E23

E24

E25 E26

E27
E28

E30

E29

E32

E34

E34

E32

E36

E33 E37

E31

J01

J02

J03

J04

D34

D26

D33

D19

C48

C48

C49

C49

D19

D19

A07
D31

D38
D31

D38



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   2726   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

NO. PART QTY.

A01 Main Frame 1

A02 Incline Bracket 1

A03 Console Bracket 1

A04 Console Left Connecting Bracket   1

A05 Console Right Connecting Bracket 1

A06 Panel Turning Tube 1

A07 PAD Spin Axis Bracket 1

A08 Left Upright Tube 1

A09 Right Upright Tube 1

B01 PAD Left Fixed Plate 2 1

B02 PAD Right Fixed Plate 2 1

B03 Motor Top Cover Tapped Plate 3

B04 Side Rail Pressing Plate 14

B05 Front Roller 1

B06 Back Roller 1

B07 Left Pulse Plate 2

B08 Right Pulse Plate 2

B09 Safety Key Spring Plate 2

B10 Left Speaker Net 1

B11 Right Speaker Net 1

B12 Cross Wrench with Screwdriver 1

B13 5# Allen Wrench 1

B14 6# Allen Wrench 1

B15 Universal Joint Screw 2

C01 Motor Top Cover 1

C02 Motor Front Cover 1

C03 Left Upright Tube Bottom Cover 1

C04 Right Upright Tube Bottom Cover 1

C05 Back End Cover 1

C06 Top Side Rail 2

C07 Left Side Rail 1

C08 Right Side Rail 1

C09 Left Upright Tube External Cover 1

C10 Right Upright Tube External Cover 1

C11 Motor Top Cover Plug 2

C12 Console Top Cover 1

C13 Console Bottom Cover 1

C14 Left Handlebar Foam 1

C15 Right Handlebar Foam 1

C16 Left Handlebar Side Cover 1

C17 Right Handlebar Side Cover 1

NO. PART QTY.

C18 Panel Top Cover 1

C19 Panel Bottom Cover 1

C20 Display Panel 1

C21 Panel Rotation Cover 2

C22 Safety Key 1

C23 Base of USB module 1

C24 Left Speaker Cover 1

C25 Right Speaker Cover 1

C26 Speaker Hiding Plate 2

C27 Base of Instant Speed Button 1

C28 Base of Instant Incline Button 1

C29 Fan Guider 1

C30 PAD Fixed Base 1

C31 Fan Axis Pressing base 2

C32 Fan Axis 1

C33 Water Bottle Holder Cushion 1

C34 Decoration Cushion 2

C35 Button 2

C36 Button + 1

C37 Button - 1

C38 Front Foot Pad 2

C39 Running Belt 1

C40 Universal Foot Pad 2

C41 Moving Wheel 2

C42 Black Cushion 2

C43 Black Cushion 6

C44 Motor Belt 1

C45 Handlebar Plug 4

C46 EVA  Pad 2

C47 EVA  Pad 1

C48 Rubber  Pad 2

C49 Bolt Plug 2

D01 Nut M6 10

D02 Nut M10 6

D03 Bolt M10 * 110 1

D04 Bolt M10 * 70 2

D05 Bolt M10 * 50 2

D06 Bolt M10 * 40 1

D07 Bolt M8 * 15 12

D08 Bolt M6 * 65 20 8

D09 Bolt M6 * 40 20 6

NO. PART QTY.

D10 Bolt M8 * 15 6

D11 Bolt M8 * 65 2

D12 Bolt M6 * 55 1

D13 Bolt M6 * 12 2

D14 Bolt M6 * 25 8

D15 Bolt M5 * 10 2

D16 Bolt M5 * 10 5

D17 Screw ST2.9 * 8 8

D18 Screw ST4.2 * 12 4

D19 Screw ST4.2 * 12 54

D20 Screw ST4.2 * 50 4

D21 Screw ST4.2 * 40 2

D22 Screw ST4.2 * 30 4

D23 Screw ST4.2 * 20 2

D24 Screw ST4.2 * 19 2

D25 Bolt M5 * 8 2

D26 Screw ST2.9 * 6.0 19

D27 Lock Washer Ø10 6

D28 Lock Washer  Ø6 3

D29 Lock Washer  Ø8 20

D30 Spring Washer  Ø8 2

D31 Flat Washer  Ø6 18

D32 Flat Washer  Ø8 2

D33 Screw ST2.9 * 8 20

D34 Screw ST4.2 * 12 5

D35 Bolt M5 * 16 2

D37 Lock Washer  Ø5 2

D38 Spring Washer Ø6 2

D39 Screw ST2.9 * 12 2

D40 Bolt M8 * 20 2

E01 Speed Sensor Wire Length 350mm 1

E02 Blue AC Signal Wire Length 200mm 2

E03 Brown AC Signal Wire Length 350mm 1

E04 Brown AC Single Wire Length 350mm 2

E05 Green Grounding Wire 350mm 1

E06 Power Wire 1

E07 Power Socket 1

E08 Square Switch Button 1

E09 Overload Protector 1

E10 Magnet Ring 1

E11 Magnet Core 1

NO. PART QTY.

E12 Running Board 1

E13 Incline Motor 1

E14 DC Motor 1

E15 PCB Board 1

E16 Control Board 1

E17 Panel Top Signal Wire 1

E18 Console Top Signal Wire 1

E19 Console Middle Signal Wire 1

E20 Console Bottom Signal Wire 1

E21 Instant Speed Top Signal Wire 1

E22 Instant Speed Bottom Signal Wire 1

E23 Instant Incline Top Signal Wire 1

E24 Instant Incline Bottom Signal Wire 1

E25 Hand Pulse Top Signal Wire 1

E26 Hand Pulse Bottom Signal Wire 2

E27 Safety Key Connecting Top Wire 1

E28 Safety Key Connecting Bottom Wire 1

E29 USB Power Top Wire 1

E30 USB Power Bottom Wire 1

E31 USB Module Connecting Plate 1

E32 Speaker Top Wire 2

E33 Fan 1

E34 Speaker 2

E36 Light Tube 1

E37 Fan Connecting Wire 1

F01 Filter 1

F02 Inductance 1

F03 AC Signal Wire 1

F04 Grounding Wire 1

F05 Screw ST4.2*12 1

F06 Bolt M5*8 4

G01 POLAR Receiver 1

G02 HRC Connecting Wire 1

H01 Belt Hook 2

H02 Screw ST4.2*12 4

J01 Bluetooth Transfer Module 1

J02 DONGLE 1

J03 Bluetooth Transfer Module Wire 1



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   2928   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

INCLINE

CALORIES

TIME

DISTANCE 
Displays distance and program.

PULSE

SPEED
0.5 – 20.0KPH/0.3 – 12.5MPH.

INSTANT INCLINE
Use this to select exact incline 
while running.

INCLINE +/-
Increase/decrease incline during the workout.

PROGRAM
Selects the desired program:  
P1 – P24, U01 – U03, HP1 – HP3, FAT.

PAUSE/STOP
Press this button to either pause  
or stop the machine.

START
Press this button at any time to start  
the machine.

MODE
Press this button to select countdown mode  
for time, distance, calories workout targets.

SPEED +/-
Increase/decrease speed during workout.

INSTANT SPEED
Use this to select exact speed while running. 
(KPH/MPH).

BLUETOOTH DONGLE
To connect your App to your  
Reebok Machine, insert the Bluetooth  
Dongle into the port on the back of the  
console. Once connection is successful  
the indicator light will turn on. 

BLUETOOTH MUSIC
To play Music, connect your device to the 
Treadmill via Bluetooth. Once, connected the 
indicator light will turn on. Adjust the volume 
directly from your device.

FAN
Use this to open/close the fan.

ENG

R

SAFETY KEY
Included with this machine is a red safety key, the machine will not operate unless this is inserted. Its purpose 
is to immediately stop the machine in the event of an emergency. The computer will display “---” if not 
correctly attached to the treadmill. The clip on the other end of the safety key must be attached to the user  
at all times during your workout to ensure the machine stops immediately in the event of an emergency.

POWER SAVING
This product is fitted with a power saving mode which will activate if the Treadmill is inactive for a period  
of 10 minutes. To restart the treadmill simply press any button.

USB CHARGING
Device charging port is on the back of the console.

CABLE STORAGE
Ensure all cables and personal possessions are safely stored during your workout, and can not come into 
contact with the running belt.

A B FEC

HG NJ M O P

D

K L QR

CONSOLE FR30Z

M

A

N

C

O

B

P

H

F

G

D

E

J

K

L

Q



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   3130   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

(FAT) BODY FAT FUNCTION
From standby mode, press P button until you get to FAT.
1. Press M to enter information.
2.  Set value with SPEED +/- or INCLINE +/- from F-1 to F-4 

(F-1 GENDER, F-2 AGE, F-3 HEIGHT, F-4 WEIGHT).

F-1 Sex  01 male – 02 female
F-2 Age  10 – 99
F-3 Height  100 – 200CM (40 – 80 INCH)
F-4 Weight  20 – 150KG (44 – 330LB)

3.  Press M to enter F-5 (F-5 BODY FAT TEST),  
hold hands on the hand pulse sensors, the console  
will display your body fat value after 3 seconds.

<19  Under weight
(20 – 25) Normal weight
(26 – 29) Overweight
>30  Obese

The body fat value is intended as a guide, and is not 
medical data:

MPH TO KPH CONVERSION
The speed and distance can be set to operate in  
MPH and KPH. To switch between these:
1.  In standby mode, insert SAFETY KEY. Press SPEED + 

and INCLINE + for 5 seconds.
2. Speed will show "0.3" for MPH or "0.5" for KPH.
3. Repeat above process to change the speed again.

LUBRICATION REMIND FUNCTION
After every 300km (188 miles) of running the treadmill 
will require lubricating. The machine will make a sound 
every 10 seconds and display ‘OIL’. Read the user guide 
for lubrication instructions. After lubrication, hold STOP 
for 3 seconds and the warning will be removed.

reebokfitness.info/treadmill-support

HANDLEBAR CONTROLS 

PULSE GRIPS
There are pulse sensors located on both handlebars,  
in order to monitor the users pulse rate these can be  
held in order for the reading to be given. The pulse 
monitor is a guide for reference only and not for  
medical use or monitoring.

COMPUTER PROGRAMS 

(U01 – U03) USER DEFINED PROGRAMS

(P0I – P24) PRESET WORKOUT PROGRAMS

(HP1 – HP3) HEART RATE CONTROLLED 
PROGRAMS

(FAT) BODY FAT FUNCTION

(U01 – U03) USER DEFINED PROGRAMS
From standby mode, press the P button until you see 
U1,U2,U3;
1.  Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to set the time.
2.  Press M button to confirm and enter next section, 

repeat until you finish the setting of all 10 sections.
3.  Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to change the speed  

or incline.
4.  Set the running time and press START to begin.

(P0I – P24) PRESET WORKOUT PROGRAMS
From standby mode, press the PROGRAM button,  
the display will show 24 programs, select between  
24 programs.
1.  Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to set the workout time.
2.  Each program can be divided into 10 sections; machine 

will beep 3 times when starting a new section.
3.  Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to change the speed  

or incline during each section.
4.  Machine will beep 3 times and stop when the program 

is finished.

(HP1 – HP3) HEART RATE CONTROLLED 
PROGRAMS 
Note: The speed and incline levels can be adjusted 
manually during this program but they will alter 
automatically to sustain workout. These cannot be 
changed manually during the first 60 seconds.
1.  Press P until HP1, HP2 or HP3 is displayed.
2.  Press M to input user personal data 
3.  Users age will be displayed (preset is 30). Press 

INCLINE +/- or SPEED+/- to change and press M  
to confirm.

4.  A recommended target heart rate will be displayed.  
To change this press INCLINE +/- and press M  
to confirm.

5.  The TIME window will show a preset time of 10.00 
minutes. Press INCLINE +/- to change this and  
press M to confirm.

6. Press START to begin.
Note: The speed will be adjusted automatically during  
the program to reach the target heart rate.
If the maximum speed is reached before the target  
heart rate the incline will be adjusted by 1 level to  
increase this further.
If the target heart rate is reached the speed and incline 
will no longer be changed.
If the Target Heart Rate is reached the speed and incline 
will remain constant.

ENG



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   3332   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

(P0I – P24) PRESET WORKOUT 
PROGRAMS (KPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1
SPEED 2 4 3 4 3 5 4 2 5 3

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2
SPEED 2 6 7 8 3 6 8 7 5 2

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P3
SPEED 3 8 3 8 5 9 5 9 12 6

INCLINE 1 3 5 7 9 10 8 6 5 2

P4
SPEED 8 10 11 12 12 11 10 10 9 8

INCLINE 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1

P5
SPEED 6 10 12 9 11 8 12 7 9 3

INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6
SPEED 2 8 6 10 10 9 11 8 5 3

INCLINE 2 2 3 2 3 4 5 6 5 3

P7
SPEED 2 6 7 9 7 9 6 5 4 2

INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 9 6 4 2

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P9
SPEED 2 4 5 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10
SPEED 2 3 5 3 3 5 3 6 3 3

INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11
SPEED 2 5 8 10 6 9 5 3 2 2

INCLINE 1 3 5 8 10 7 6 3 2 3

P12
SPEED 2 5 5 4 4 6 4 2 3 4

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 11 6 3

P13
SPEED 2 7 4 7 8 9 4 5 3 2

INCLINE 5 6 6 4 6 5 8 9 4 2

P14
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 6 5 2 3 3

INCLINE 5 6 5 8 4 5 5 10 6 3

P15
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

P16
SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 2

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3

P17
SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 8 5 3 4

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 3

P18
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 9 6 5 2

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2

P19
SPEED 3 7 6 5 9 7 6 3 5 2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 5 6 5 12 8 3

P20
SPEED 3 7 9 10 11 12 10 8 5 2

INCLINE 2 5 6 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

P21
SPEED 3 6 8 7 9 10 5 8 3 2

INCLINE 6 6 8 9 9 6 8 10 6 3

P22
SPEED 3 5 8 6 9 10 8 12 6 3

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 12 10 12 8 5 2

P23
SPEED 3 5 9 11 12 8 6 5 3 2

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 9 7 8 10 6 3

P24
SPEED 3 8 10 11 12 10 10 8 5 3

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 10 12 9 6 3 2

(P0I – P24) PRESET WORKOUT 
PROGRAMS (MPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1
SPEED 1.2 2.5 1.8 2.5 1.8 3.1 2.5 1.2 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2
SPEED 1.2 3.7 4.3 5 1.8 3.7 5 4.3 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P3
SPEED 1.8 1.5 1.8 5 3.1 5.6 3.1 5.6 7.5 3.7

INCLINE 1 3 5 7 9 10 8 6 5 2

P4
SPEED 5 6.2 6.8 7.5 7.5 6.8 6.2 6.2 5.6 5

INCLINE 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1

P5
SPEED 3.7 6.5 7.5 5.6 6.8 5 7.5 4.3 5.6 1.8

INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6
SPEED 1.2 5 3.7 6.2 6.2 5.6 6.8 5 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 2 2 3 2 3 4 5 6 5 3

P7
SPEED 1.2 3.7 4.3 5.6 4.3 5.6 3.7 3.1 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8
SPEED 1.2 2.5 3.7 5 4.3 5 5.6 3.7 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P9
SPEED 1.2 2.5 3.1 4.3 3.7 3.1 5 3.7 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10
SPEED 1.2 1.8 3.1 1.8 1.8 3.1 1.8 3.7 1.8 1.8

INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11
SPEED 1.2 3.1 5 6.2 3.7 5.6 3.1 1.8 1.2 1.2

INCLINE 1 3 5 8 10 7 6 3 2 3

P12
SPEED 1.2 3.1 3.1 2.5 2.5 3.7 2.5 1.2 1.8 2.5

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 11 6 3

P13
SPEED 1.2 4.3 2.5 4.3 5 5.6 2.5 3.1 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 5 6 6 4 6 5 8 9 4 2

P14
SPEED 1.2 3.7 3.1 2.5 5 3.7 3.1 1.2 1.8 1.8

INCLINE 5 6 5 8 4 5 5 10 6 3

P15
SPEED 1.2 3.7 3.1 2.5 5 4.3 3.1 1.8 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

P16
SPEED 1.2 3.1 4.3 3.1 5 3.7 3.1 1.2 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3

P17
SPEED 1.2 3.1 3.7 4.3 5 5.6 5 3.1 1.8 2.5

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 3

P18
SPEED 1.2 1.8 3.1 3.7 5 3.7 5.6 3.7 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2

P19
SPEED 1.8 4.3 3.7 3.1 5.6 4.3 3.7 1.8 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 5 6 5 12 8 3

P20
SPEED 1.8 4.3 5.6 6.2 6.8 7.5 6.2 5 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 2 5 6 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

P21
SPEED 1.8 3.7 5 4.3 5.6 6.2 3.1 5 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 9 6 8 10 6 3

P22
SPEED 1.8 3.1 5 3.7 5.6 6.2 5 7.5 3.7 1.8

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 12 10 12 8 5 2

P23
SPEED 1.8 3.1 5.6 6.8 7.5 5 3.7 3.1 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 9 7 8 10 6 3

P24
SPEED 1.8 5 6.2 6.8 7.5 6.2 6.2 5 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 10 12 9 6 3 2



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   6766   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

JPN

0.5 – 20.0KPH/0.3 – 12.5MPH

 P1 – P24, U01 – U03, HP1 – HP3, (FAT) 

R

 FR30Z

M

A

N

C

O

B

P

H

F

G

D

E

J

K

L

Q

A B FEC

G J M O P

D

K L QRH N



REEBOKFITNESS.COM   6968   FLOATRIDE+  FR30Z USER MANUAL

(FAT)
FAT ( P

M 

SPEED +/- +/- INCLINE +/-  
+/-

M 

SPEED +/-
INCLINE +/-

MPH KPH

OIL

STOP

reebokfitness.info/treadmill-support

(U01 – U03)

(P0I – P24)

(HP1 – HP3) 

(FAT)

(U01 – U03)
P

SPEED +/- + /- INCLINE +/-

M

SPEED + /- + /- INCLINE +/-
+/-

START
 

(P0I – P24)
P

SPEED +/- INCLINE +/- 

 SPEED +/- INCLINE +/-

(HP1 – HP3) 

1.  HP1, HP2 HP3 P

2. M 

3.
INCLINE +/- SPEED +/- + /-

M 
4. INCLINE +/-

M 
5.

INCLINE +/- M 

6. START

JPN


